
12.

RESPONSE:

Application of Pennsylvania-American lYater Company for Acquisition of
the Wastewater Assets of Valley Township

66 Pa. C.S. S 1329
Application Filing Checklist - lYater/Wastewater

Docket No. A-2020-3020178

Provide a proposed tariffcontaining a rate equal to the existing rates of the seller
at the time of the acquisition and a rate stabilization plarU if applicable to the
acquisition.

See enclosd pro forma Taritr Supplement No. )O( to Tariff Wastewater PA
P.U.C. No. 16 of PAWC, Wastewater Division, containing an initial base rate
equal to the existing rates of Valley at the time of the acquisition.

The APA does not contain any rate commitnents, other than the adoption of
Valley's existingrates as set forth in Section 7.03 and on Schedule 7.03(a) of the
APA, attached at CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A-24-a and therefore does not
technically fatl within the definition of a'\ate stabilization plan" as defined by
66 Pa. C.S. $ 1329. See Direct Testimony of Rod P. Nevirauaskis, PAWC St.

No. 3WW, p. lT,enclosed at Appendix A-14-a.

Appendix A-12



Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.G. No. 16

PE N NSYLVANIA.AM ERICAN WATER COMPANY
Wastewater Division

(hereinafter referred to as the "Company")
D/B/A

Pennsylvania American Water

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE FURNISHINGS OF

WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICE

IN CERTAIN MUNICIPALITES AND TERRITORIES LOCATED IN:

ADAMS COUNTY, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, BEAVER COUNTY, BERKS COUNW, CHESTER

COUNry,

CLARION COUNTY, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, LACKAWANNA COUNTY, MONROE COUNTY,

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PIKE COUNTY, WASHINGTON COUNW AND YORK COUNTY

ALL IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

lssued: xxnx xx, xxxx Effective: xxxxx xx, xxxx

lssued by:
F. Michael Doran, President

Pennsylvania American Water
852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 1 7055

https ://www. a mwate r. co m/paaw/

NOTICE
This tariff authorizes Pennsylvania-American Water Company to furnish wastewater
services to the public in additional portions of Valley, East Fallowfield, Sadsbury and

West Caln Townships, Chester County, Pennsylvania.
(Referto pages 1,2,4,6,8, 11.1,11J(X, 18.1 and 57.)



PENNSYLVANIA.AM E RICAN WATER COM PANY

Supplement No. XX to
Tarffi Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

)O0qX Revised Page2
Canceling XrcOfi Revised Page2

LIST OF CHANGES

This tariff supplement authorizes Pennsylvania-American Water Company - Wastewater
Division to begin to offer or fumish wastewater service to the public in additional portions
of Valley, East FalloMield, Sadsbury and West Caln Townships, Chester County as
ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. A-2020-3020178
entered )oou)o( )o(, )ooo(.

lssued: )oooo( xx, x)o(x Effective Date: nom< )o(, )ooo(



PEN NSYLVANIA-AM E RICAN WATE R COM PANY

Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

)oofiX Revised Page 4
Cancelinq )OfiXX Revised Paoe 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS
page
Number

Title Page

List of Changes

List of Changes (cont'd)...

Table of Contents

Table of Contents (cont'd)....

Table of Contents (cont'd)....

Reserved Page for Future Use

List of Tenitories Served

Reserved Page for Future Use

Reserved Page for Future Use

Schedule of Rates

Rate Zone 'l - Metered and Unmetered.

Rate Zone 1 - Metered and Unmetered

Rate Zone 2 - Metered (New Cumberland)

Rate Zone 3 - Metered and Unmetered (Scranton)........

Rate Zone 4 - Metered and Unmetered (Koppel)

Rate Zone 5 - Metered and Unmetered (Franklin)

Rate Zone 6 - Metered and Unmetered (McKeesport) ...
Rate Zone 6 - Metered and Unmetered McKeesport)

Rate Zone 7 - Metered and Unmetered (Sadsbury) .......

Rate Zone 8 - Metered and Unmetered (TurboMlle)......

Rate Zone 9 - Metered and Unmetered (Exeter)

Rate Zone XX - Metered and Unmetered (Valley)

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges.............

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)..

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)..

Low-lncome Rider - All Rate Zones - Residential ..........

State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS).....

Distribution System lmprovement Charge (DSIC)...........

DSIC (cont'd)

DSIC (cont'd)

DSIC (cont'd)

TCJA Voluntary Surcharge

(c)
(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Supplement No. )O(

)()frXX Revised Page

First Revised Page

XXXXX ReMsed Page

First ReMsed Page

XXXXX Revised Page

First Revised Page

)ofrXx Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

)fiXXX Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

Original Page

Origina! Page

Origina! Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First ReMsed Page

Third Revised Page

Original Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

XXPO( Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First ReMsed Page

Second Revised Page

11.1

11.2

'11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

1 1.XX

12

13

14

15

15.1

16

17

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

19

(c)

(c)

lssued: )oooq )o(, )ooo(

(C) means Change

Effective Date: m<x )o(, )ooo(



PEN NSYLVANIA.AM ERICAN WATER COM PANY

Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

)fiDO( Revised Page 6
Canceling XXrcO( Revised Paqe 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rules and Reoulations (cont'd)

Extension Deposit Agreements Bona Fide
(cont'd)

Extension Deposit Agreements Bona Fide
(cont'd)

Section O - Special Utility Service

Specia! Utility Service (cont'd)

Special Utility Service (cont'd)

Specia! Utility Service (cont'd)

Section P - Grinder Pumps for Paint Elk Wastewater.....

Section Q - Liability of Company (General)...

Section R - Wastewater Contro! Regulations

Wastewater Control Regulations (cont'd)..

Wastewater Control Regulations (cont'd)..

Section S Stormwater Connection to Sanitary or
Combined Sewer System.....

Section T - lndustrial Pretreatment Program (Coatesville)

45

46

47

Pase
Number

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

57

58

59

60

61

62

56 First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

XXXXX Revised Page

First Revised Page

First Revised Page

Third Revised Page

Third Revised Page

Third Revised Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Original Page

Origina! Page

(rPP-c)

IPP-C (cont'd)

IPP-C (cont'd)

Section U - Industrial Pretreatment Program (Scranton
Area) (All SeMce Areas under Rate Zones 1 (Except
Coatesville), 2, 3, 7-Sadsbury and 8-Turbotville) (l PP-S)

IPP-S (cont'd)

IPP-S (cont'd)

Section V- lndustrial Pretreatment Program (McKeesport)
(rPP-M)

IPP-M (cont'd)

IPP-M (cont'd)

Section W - Industrial Pretreatment Program (Exeter)
(rPP-E)

IPP-M (cont'd)

IPP-M (cont'd)

Section X - Taxes on Deposits for Construction,
Customer Advances and Contributions in Aid of
Construction .......

(c)

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

(C) means Change

lssued: )oooo( )o(, )ooo( Effective Date: pooo< )o(, x)oo(



Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

XXXXX Revised Page 8
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Canceling )000fi ReMsed Page 8

TERRITORIES SERVED
(By State Region and Company Wastewater System Distric't)

(Al tenitories are subjec"t to Rate Zone 1 unless otherwise noted)

Central Pennsvlvania
Fairview District
York County. Portions of FaiMew Township.

Franklin District - Rate Zone 5
Adams County. Portions of the Townships of Franklin, Hamiltonban and Highland.

McEwensville District
Northumberland County. McEwensville Borough.

New Cumberland District - Rate Zone2
Cumberland County. The Borough of New Cumberland.

Turbotville District - Rate Zone 8
Northumberland County. Portions of The Borough of TurboMlle.

Northeastern Ponnsvlvania
Northeast District - Lehman Pike, Blue Mountain Lakes and Glean Treatment
Monroe County. Portions of the Townships of Middle Smithfield, Smithfield and Stroud.
Pike County. Portions of Delaware and Lehman Townships.

Pocono Distric{
Monroe County. A portion of Coolbaugh Township.

Scranton Sewer District - Rate Zone 3
Lackawanna County. The City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore.

Southeastern Pennsvlvania
Coatesville District - Rate Zone 1 and RateZone 7 (portions of Sadsbury Townshipl, and Rate
Zone W (portions of Valley, Easf Fallowfield, Sadsbury and West Caln Townships)
Chester County. The City of Coatesville, the Borough of Parkesburg and portions of the Borough of South
Coatesville and portions of the Townships of Caln, East Fallowfield, Highland, Sadsbury,
Valley (portions - Rate Zone XX), West Caln and West Sadsbury. (C)

Exeter Sewer Distric't - Rate Zone 9
Berks County. Portions of the Townships of Exeter, Alsace and Lower Alsace (and related points of bulk seMce
interconnection).

Western Pennsvlvania
Clarion District
Clarion County. Clarion Borough and portions of the Townships of Clarion and Monroe.

Claysville District
Washington County. Claysville Borough and portions of the Townships of Donegal.

Koppel District - Rate Tsne 4
Beaver County. Koppel Borough.

McKeesport District - Rate Zone 6
Allegheny County. The City of McKeesport, the City of Duquesne, Port Vue Borough, the Borough of
Dravosburg, and a portion of West Mifflin Borough (and related points of bulk service interconnection).

Paint Elk District
Clarion County. Shippenville Borough and portions of the Townships of Elk and Paint.

(C) means Change

lssued: )oooo( )o(, )oo(x Effective Date: pomr )o(, )ooo(



PENNSYLVANIA.AM ERICAN WATER COM PANY

Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

XXXXX ReMsed Page 11.1
Canceling XXXXX Revised Page 11.1

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE 1 - METERED AND UNMETERED

APPLICABILITY
The rates under this schedule apply throughout the tenitories served under this tariff, unless othenrise
noted on the tenitories served page, for seMce rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the
bottom of this page.

AVAILABILITY
The rates under this schedule are available to customers ln the Residential, Commercial, Municlpal
and lndustrial classes.

METERED CHARGES (Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC's discretion)
All metered customers shall be subiec't to a monthly service per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU).

A. Residential*
SeMce Charge per month:
Usage Charge per 100 gallons

B. Commercial
SeMce Charge per month:
Usage Charge per 100 gallons

C. lndustrial
SeMce Charge per month:
Usage Charge per 100 ga!!ons:

D. Municipal
SeMce Charge per month:
Usage Charge per 100 gallons:

E. Special Rate Charqes
Bulk Metered Usage - Caln Twp.,
V.A. Hospitaland West Brandywine
Twp.
SeMce Charge per month
Usage Charge per 100 gallons

Mitta! Steel and Mctory Brewing Company
SeMce Charge per month:
Usage Charge per 100 ga!!ons:

$10.00
$1.5132

$25.00
$1.1601

$25.00
$1.1601

$25.00
$1.1601

$250.00
$0.9639

$250.00
$0.9300

(c)

lssued: )oooo( xx, x)o(x

means Change

Effective Date: pomt )o(, )ooo(



Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

Original Page 11.XX
PEN NSYLVANIA.AM E RICAN WATER COM PANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE X - METERED AND UNMETERED

APPLICABILITY
The rates as set forth below will apply in the Valley seMce territory (tenitory formerly served by Valley
Township) served under this tariff for seMce rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the
boftom of this page.

AVAILABILITY
The rates under this schedule are available to customers in all classes.

METERED CHARGES (Based on Water Usage or Sewage FIows, determined at PAWC's discretion)
All metered customers shall be subject to a service charge.

Service Charge For All Rate Classes

All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly seMce charge of $59.67 per Customer Unit.

First

A!!over

Usaqe Charoe For All Bill Classes:
3,400 gallons per month SeMce Charge
per customer unit.
3,400 gallons per month $1.1200 per hundred
per customer unit.

UNMETERED CHARGES
This charge is a flat rate fee for customers not metered for water consumption.

All Gustomer Glasses
Flat Rate per Month, per EDU $73.33

lssued: )ooo0( )o(, )ooo( Effective Date: roooor n, x)oo(



PEN NSYLVANIA-AM ERICAN WATER COMPANY

Supplement No. XX to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

XXXXX Revised Page 18.1
Canceling XXXXX Revised Page 18.1

SCHEDULE OF RATES

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE

ln addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a charge of 5.00% wil! apply to bills rendered (D
on or after the Effective Date shown on the bottom of this page.

This Charge will be applicable to:

AII Rate Zones except Rate Zone 7 - Sadsbury, Rate Zone 8 - Turbotville, Rate Zone 9 - Exeter
and Rate Zone )O(-Valley.

The above charge will be recomputed quarterly using the elements prescribed by the Commission
as shown on pages 18.2,18.3 and 18.4 of this tarifL

(c)

lssued: )oooo( )o(, xxxx

means Chanqe

Effective Date: potxx xx, )o0o(



PEN NSYLVANIA.AM ERICAN WATER COM PANY

Supplement No. )0( to
Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16

XXXXX Revised Page 57
Canceling XXXrc( Revised Page 57

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sec'tion T - lndustrial Pretreatment Program (Goatesville Distric{} (IPP.C)

This Section applies to lndustrialand Commercial customers served under Rate Zone 1 and located in the
Coatesville District area of the Company's seMce tenitory and Rate Zone X-Valley. All such customers shall (C)
comply with the'Coatesville District lndustrial Pretreatment Program Regulations' ("IPP-C') and as may be
amended by the Company or the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection from time to time. The
cunently effective IPP-C will be made available on the Compant's website.

Such customers shall be responsible for the charges and fees scheduled below related to the
implementation, administration, and enforcement of the IPP-C, and for the additional costs for treatment of
wastewaters from such customers who have excess loadings and characteristics. Fees under this Section are
separate from and in addition to all other rates chargeable by the Company under this tariff.

The fees as set forth in Schedule IPP-G1 below will be in effect for customers subject to the IPP-C.
Terms are as defined by IPP-C.

SCHEDULE IPP.C.{

1.1 General Fees.

1.1.1 Application for Service/Waste Survey - Each new commercial or
industrial customer will be assessed a charge for the review of the Waste
Survey Form attached to the Compant's Application for SeMce Form.

$50.00

1.1,2. I ndustrial llUastewater Discharge Permit Application or Permit
Modification Application - Each customer determined to be a Significant
lndustrial User will be assessed a charge for the review of the lndustrial
Wastewater Discharge Permit application and for site inspection.

$1,100.00

1.1.3. IndustrialYtlastewater Discharge Permit - Each customer required
to submit an lndustrial Wastewater Discharge Pernit Application will be
assessed a charge for the preparation of the lndustrial Wastewater
Discharge Permit that is specific to that customer, which may include, but is
not limited to pretreatment, waste minimization and spill control
requirements, local limits and other conditions required by the Compant's
IPP-C.

1.1.4. I ndustrial Wastewater Discharge Permit Application for Renewal
or Transfer - Each customer with a discharge pemit will be assessed a
charge for the review of the application for renewal or transfer of the permit.
If changes are required to the permit, they will be done at cost as noted in
Item #3 above.

At Cost

$250.00

lssued: )oooo( )o(, )ooo(

means
Effective Date: loom< )o(, )m(


