Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Acquisition of the Wastewater Assets of Valley Township 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 Application Filing Checklist – Water/Wastewater Docket No. A-2020-3020178

12. Provide a proposed tariff containing a rate equal to the existing rates of the seller at the time of the acquisition and a rate stabilization plan, if applicable to the acquisition.

RESPONSE:

See enclosed *pro forma* Tariff Supplement No. XX to Tariff Wastewater PA P.U.C. No. 16 of PAWC, Wastewater Division, containing an initial base rate equal to the existing rates of Valley at the time of the acquisition.

The APA does not contain any rate commitments, other than the adoption of Valley's existing rates as set forth in Section 7.03 and on Schedule 7.03(a) of the APA, attached at CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A-24-a and therefore does not technically fall within the definition of a "rate stabilization plan" as defined by 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329. See Direct Testimony of Rod P. Nevirauaskis, PAWC St. No. 3WW, p. 17, enclosed at Appendix A-14-a.

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Wastewater Division
(hereinafter referred to as the "Company")
D/B/A
Pennsylvania American Water

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE FURNISHINGS OF

WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICE

IN CERTAIN MUNICIPALITES AND TERRITORIES LOCATED IN:

ADAMS COUNTY, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, BEAVER COUNTY, BERKS COUNTY, CHESTER
COUNTY,

CLARION COUNTY, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, LACKAWANNA COUNTY, MONROE COUNTY,
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PIKE COUNTY, WASHINGTON COUNTY AND YORK COUNTY
ALL IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Issued: xxxxx xx, xxxx Effective: xxxxx xx, xxxx

Issued by:
F. Michael Doran, President
Pennsylvania American Water
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

https://www.amwater.com/paaw/

NOTICE

This tariff authorizes Pennsylvania-American Water Company to furnish wastewater services to the public in additional portions of Valley, East Fallowfield, Sadsbury and West Caln Townships, Chester County, Pennsylvania.

(Refer to pages 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 11.1, 11.XX, 18.1 and 57.)

Issued: xxxxx xx, xxxx

LIST OF CHANGES

This tariff supplement authorizes Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Division to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in additional portions of Valley, East Fallowfield, Sadsbury and West Caln Townships, Chester County as ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. A-2020-3020178 entered xxxxxx xx, xxxx.

Effective Date: xxxxx xx, xxxx

PENNSTLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANT		Canceling XXXXX Revised Pa	age 4
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> <u>Page</u>			
	<u>Number</u>		
Title Page	1	Supplement No. XX	(C)
List of Changes	2	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
List of Changes (cont'd)	3	First Revised Page	
Table of Contents	4	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
Table of Contents (cont'd)	5	First Revised Page	
Table of Contents (cont'd)	6	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
Reserved Page for Future Use	7	First Revised Page	
List of Territories Served	8	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
Reserved Page for Future Use	9	First Revised Page	
Reserved Page for Future Use	10	First Revised Page	
Schedule of Rates			
Rate Zone 1 – Metered and Unmetered	11.1	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
Rate Zone 1 – Metered and Unmetered	11.2	First Revised Page	
Rate Zone 2 – Metered (New Cumberland)	11.3	First Revised Page	
Rate Zone 3 – Metered and Unmetered (Scranton)	11.4	First Revised Page	
Rate Zone 4 – Metered and Unmetered (Koppel)	11.5	Original Page	
Rate Zone 5 – Metered and Unmetered (Franklin)	11.6	Original Page	
Rate Zone 6 – Metered and Unmetered (McKeesport)	11.7	Original Page	
Rate Zone 6 - Metered and Unmetered McKeesport)	11.8	Original Page	
Rate Zone 7 – Metered and Unmetered (Sadsbury)	11.9	Original Page	
Rate Zone 8 – Metered and Unmetered (Turbotville)	11.10	Original Page	
Rate Zone 9 – Metered and Unmetered (Exeter)	11.11	Original Page	
Rate Zone XX – Metered and Unmetered (Valley)	11.XX	Original Page	(C)
Miscellaneous Fees and Charges	12	First Revised Page	
Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)	13	First Revised Page	
Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)	14	First Revised Page	
Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)	15	Third Revised Page	
Miscellaneous Fees and Charges (cont'd)	15.1	Original Page	
Low-Income Rider – All Rate Zones – Residential	16	First Revised Page	
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS)	17	First Revised Page	
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC)	18.1	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
DSIC (cont'd)	18.2	First Revised Page	
DSIC (cont'd)	18.3	First Revised Page	
DSIC (cont'd)	18.4	First Revised Page	
TCJA Voluntary Surcharge	19	Second Revised Page	

(C) means Change

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u> Number		
Rules and Regulations (cont'd)	Number		
Extension Deposit Agreements Bona Fide (cont'd)	45	First Revised Page	
Extension Deposit Agreements Bona Fide	40	First Davis ad Davis	
(cont'd)	46	First Revised Page	
Section O – Special Utility Service	47	First Revised Page	
Special Utility Service (cont'd)	48	First Revised Page	
Special Utility Service (cont'd)	49	First Revised Page	
Special Utility Service (cont'd)	50	First Revised Page	
Section P – Grinder Pumps for Paint Elk Wastewater	51	First Revised Page	
Section Q – Liability of Company (General)	52	First Revised Page	
Section R – Wastewater Control Regulations	53	First Revised Page	
Wastewater Control Regulations (cont'd)	54	First Revised Page	
Wastewater Control Regulations (cont'd)	55	First Revised Page	
Section S – Stormwater Connection to Sanitary or Combined Sewer System	56	First Revised Page	
Section T – Industrial Pretreatment Program (Coatesville) (IPP-C)	57	XXXXX Revised Page	(C)
IPP-C (cont'd)	58	First Revised Page	
IPP-C (cont'd)	59	First Revised Page	
Section U – Industrial Pretreatment Program (Scranton Area) (All Service Areas under Rate Zones 1 (Except Coatesville), 2, 3, 7-Sadsbury and 8-Turbotville) (IPP-S)	60	Third Revised Page	
IPP-S (cont'd)	61	Third Revised Page	
IPP-S (cont'd)	62	Third Revised Page	
Section V – Industrial Pretreatment Program (McKeesport)	02	Tillia Nevisea Fage	
(IPP-M)	63	Original Page	
IPP-M (cont'd)	64	Original Page	
IPP-M (cont'd)	65	Original Page	
Section W – Industrial Pretreatment Program (Exeter) (IPP-E)	66	Original Page	
IPP-M (cont'd)	67	Original Page	
IPP-M (cont'd)	68	Original Page	
Section X - Taxes on Deposits for Construction, Customer Advances and Contributions in Aid of Construction	69	Original Page	

(C) means Change

TERRITORIES SERVED

(By State Region and Company Wastewater System District)
(All territories are subject to Rate Zone 1 unless otherwise noted)

Central Pennsylvania

Fairview District

York County. Portions of Fairview Township.

Franklin District – Rate Zone 5

Adams County. Portions of the Townships of Franklin, Hamiltonban and Highland.

McEwensville District

Northumberland County. McEwensville Borough.

New Cumberland District - Rate Zone 2

Cumberland County. The Borough of New Cumberland.

Turbotville District – Rate Zone 8

Northumberland County. Portions of The Borough of Turbotville.

Northeastern Pennsylvania

Northeast District - Lehman Pike, Blue Mountain Lakes and Clean Treatment

Monroe County. Portions of the Townships of Middle Smithfield, Smithfield and Stroud.

Pike County. Portions of Delaware and Lehman Townships.

Pocono District

Monroe County. A portion of Coolbaugh Township.

Scranton Sewer District - Rate Zone 3

Lackawanna County. The City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore.

Southeastern Pennsylvania

Coatesville District - Rate Zone 1 and Rate Zone 7 (portions of Sadsbury Township), and Rate Zone XX (portions of Valley, East Fallowfield, Sadsbury and West Caln Townships)

Chester County. The City of Coatesville, the Borough of Parkesburg and portions of the Borough of South Coatesville and portions of the Townships of Caln, East Fallowfield, Highland, Sadsbury, Valley (portions – Rate Zone XX), West Caln and West Sadsbury. (C)

Exeter Sewer District - Rate Zone 9

Berks County. Portions of the Townships of Exeter, Alsace and Lower Alsace (and related points of bulk service interconnection).

Western Pennsylvania

Clarion District

Clarion County. Clarion Borough and portions of the Townships of Clarion and Monroe.

Claysville District

Washington County. Claysville Borough and portions of the Townships of Donegal.

Koppel District - Rate Zone 4

Beaver County. Koppel Borough.

McKeesport District - Rate Zone 6

Allegheny County. The City of McKeesport, the City of Duquesne, Port Vue Borough, the Borough of Dravosburg, and a portion of West Mifflin Borough (and related points of bulk service interconnection).

Paint-Elk District

Clarion County. Shippenville Borough and portions of the Townships of Elk and Paint.

(C) means Change

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE 1 – METERED AND UNMETERED

APPLICABILITY

The rates under this schedule apply throughout the territories served under this tariff, unless otherwise noted on the territories served page, for service rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the bottom of this page.

AVAILABILITY

The rates under this schedule are available to customers in the Residential, Commercial, Municipal and Industrial classes.

METERED CHARGES (Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC's discretion) All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly service per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU).

A. Residential *** Service Charge per month: Usage Charge per 100 gallons	\$10.00 \$1.5132	
B. <u>Commercial</u> Service Charge per month: Usage Charge per 100 gallons	\$25.00 \$1.1601	
C. <u>Industrial</u> Service Charge per month: Usage Charge per 100 gallons:	\$25.00 \$1.1601	
D. <u>Municipal</u> Service Charge per month: Usage Charge per 100 gallons:	\$25.00 \$1.1601	
E. <u>Special Rate Charges</u> Bulk Metered Usage – Caln Twp., V.A. Hospital and West Brandywine Twp.		(C)
Service Charge per month Usage Charge per 100 gallons	\$250.00 \$0.9639	
Mittal Steel and Victory Brewing Company Service Charge per month:	\$250.00	

Usage Charge per 100 gallons:

(C) means Change

Effective Date: xxxxx xx, xxxx Issued: xxxx xx, xxxx

\$0.9300

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE X – METERED AND UNMETERED

APPLICABILITY

The rates as set forth below will apply in the Valley service territory (territory formerly served by Valley Township) served under this tariff for service rendered on and after the Effective Date shown at the bottom of this page.

AVAILABILITY

The rates under this schedule are available to customers in all classes.

<u>METERED CHARGES</u> (Based on Water Usage or Sewage Flows, determined at PAWC's discretion)

All metered customers shall be subject to a service charge.

Service Charge For All Rate Classes

All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly service charge of \$59.67 per Customer Unit.

Usage Charge For All Bill Classes:

First 3,400 gallons per month Service Charge

per customer unit.

All over 3,400 gallons per month \$1.1200 per hundred

per customer unit.

UNMETERED CHARGES

This charge is a flat rate fee for customers not metered for water consumption.

All Customer Classes

Flat Rate per Month, per EDU \$73.33

SCHEDULE OF RATES

<u>DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE</u>

In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a charge of 5.00% will apply to bills rendered (I) on or after the Effective Date shown on the bottom of this page.

This Charge will be applicable to:

All Rate Zones except Rate Zone 7 – Sadsbury, Rate Zone 8 – Turbotville, Rate Zone 9 – Exeter and Rate Zone XX – Valley. (C)

The above charge will be recomputed quarterly using the elements prescribed by the Commission as shown on pages 18.2,18.3 and 18.4 of this tariff.

(C) means Change

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section T – Industrial Pretreatment Program (Coatesville District) (IPP-C)

This Section applies to Industrial and Commercial customers served under Rate Zone 1 and located in the Coatesville District area of the Company's service territory **and Rate Zone X-Valley**. All such customers shall comply with the "Coatesville District Industrial Pretreatment Program Regulations" ("IPP-C") and as may be amended by the Company or the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection from time to time. The currently effective IPP-C will be made available on the Company's website.

(C)

Such customers shall be responsible for the charges and fees scheduled below related to the implementation, administration, and enforcement of the IPP-C, and for the additional costs for treatment of wastewaters from such customers who have excess loadings and characteristics. Fees under this Section are separate from and in addition to all other rates chargeable by the Company under this tariff.

The fees as set forth in Schedule IPP-C-1 below will be in effect for customers subject to the IPP-C. Terms are as defined by IPP-C.

SCHEDULE IPP-C-1

1.1 General Fees.

1.1.1 Application for Service/Waste Survey - Each new commercial or industrial customer will be assessed a charge for the review of the Waste Survey Form attached to the Company's Application for Service Form.

\$50.00

1.1.2. Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit Application or Permit Modification Application - Each customer determined to be a Significant Industrial User will be assessed a charge for the review of the Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit application and for site inspection.

\$1,100.00

1.1.3. Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit - Each customer required to submit an Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit Application will be assessed a charge for the preparation of the Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit that is specific to that customer, which may include, but is not limited to pretreatment, waste minimization and spill control requirements, local limits and other conditions required by the Company's IPP-C.

At Cost

1.1.4. Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit Application for Renewal or Transfer - Each customer with a discharge permit will be assessed a charge for the review of the application for renewal or transfer of the permit. If changes are required to the permit, they will be done at cost as noted in Item #3 above.

\$250.00

(C) means Change